Experimental Data
Mathematical Model

3.5 4.0 4.5 5.0 5.5

PH

Figure 4.13 Effect of changing bulk pH on zinc flux : [Zn] = 0.05M, Formal
[D2EHPA] = 0.05 M , T = 25 °C, filter = 0.45pm, co = 100 rpm

o
CD
CO

O
E

co
O

X

_3
L L
O
c

N

8

7-

6-

5

4-\

3

2

1

0
3.0

Zinc Flux vs. pH
w = 300 rpm

Experimental Data
Mathematical Model

3.5 4.0 4.5 5.0 5.5

pH

Figure 4.14 Effect of changing bulk p H on zinc flux: [Zn] = 0.05M, Formal

[D2EHPA] = 0.05 M , T = 25 °C, filter = 0.45pm, co = 300 rpm

66

o
CD

o
E

00
o

O
c
kl

Sensitivity Analysis - Zinc Flux vs. [Zn]
Vary Organic Diffusion Coefficients 8

L L I

7-

6-

5-

4-

3

2

1 H

0

f Experimental Data
+20 %
+10%
Model Value
-10%
-20 %

0 0.05 0.10

[Zn] (kmol/m 3)

0.15 0.20

Figure 4.15 Zinc flux vs. zinc concentration for changes in the organic
species diffusion coefficients : Formal [D2EHPA] = 0.05 M ,
p H = 4.5, T = 25"C, filter = 0.45pm, co = 100 rpm

Sensitivity Analysis - Zinc Flux vs. [D2EHPA]
Vary Organic Diffusion Coefficients  12

o
CD
CO

O
E

CO
O

X

o
c

N

10

8

6

4H

2

• Experimental Data
+20%
+10%
Model Value
-10%

—- -20%

0.02 0.04 0.06 0.08

Formal [D2EHPA] (kmol/m3)
0.10

Figure 4.16 Zinc flux vs. D2EHPA concentration for changes in the organic
species diffusion coefficients : [Zn] = 0.05M, pH = 4.5, T = 25 °C,
filter = 0.45pm, co = 100 rpm

67

o CD
SO

o
E

CO
O

X

_z>
LL
O
c

N

Sensitivity Analysis - Zinc Flux vs. [Zn]
Vary Equilibrium Constant  8

6

5

4

3

2 |

1 -

— »-
-I

'if

o

Experimental Data
x4
x2
Model Value
x0.5
x0.25

0 0.05 0.10

[Zn] (kmol/m 3)

0.15 0.20

Figure 4.17 Zinc flux vs. zinc concentration for changes in the equiUbrium
constant : Formal [D2EHPA] = 0.05 M , pH = 4.5, T = 25 °C,
filter = 0.45um, co = 100 rpm

Sensitivity Analysis - Zinc Flux vs. [D2EHPA]

o
CD
CO

O
E

co
O

X

_3
LL O c

12

10

8H

6

4

2

0

Vary Equilibrium Constant

• Experimental Data
x4

..... x 2

Model Value
x0.5
x0.25

0.02 0.04 0.06 0.08

Formal [D2EHPA] (kmol/m3)

0.10

Figure 4.18 Zinc flux vs. D2EHPA concentration for changes in the

equiUbrium constant K«: [Zn] = 0.05M, p H = 4.5, T = 25 °C,
filter = 0.45pm, co = 100 rpm

68

o
CD
W

O
E

GO
o

o c
k l

8
Sensitivity Analysis - Zinc Flux vs. [Zn]

Vary L/or 1 1

= 2 "
UL

7H

6

5

4

3

2

1 H

0

r

0

Experimental Data
+20 %
+10%
Model Value
-10%
-20 %

0.05 0.10
[Zn] (kmol/m 3)

0.15 0.20

Figure 4.19 Zinc flux vs. zinc concentration for changes in the filter
equivalent thickness L/a: Formal [D2EHPA] = 0.05 M , pH = 4.5,
T = 25 °C, filter = 0.45pm, co = 100 rpm

Sensitivity Analysis - Zinc Flux vs. [D2EHPA]
Vary Ua  12

o
CD
CO

o
E

00
O

X
J2
LL­

CS

c
k l

10 H

8

6

4

2

• Experimental Data
— +20%
- - +10%

Model Value
— -10%
—- -20%

y

y..-\'

yy. •'.yy

0 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.08
Formal [D2EHPA] (kmol/m3)

0.10

Figure 4.20 Zinc flux vs. D2EHPA concentration for changes in the filter
equivalent thickness L/a: [Zn] = 0.05M, p H = 4.5, T = 25 °C,
filter = 0.45pm, co = 100 rpm

69

4.3.2 Basic Model Predictions

When the model was used to predict the zinc flux for any given set of conditions (bulk

zinc concentration, formal bulk D2EHPA concentration, and bulk pH), the interfacial

concentrations of the various species in the system were computed. In this section, some of

the data produced by the model will be examined to see if they are consistent with the current

understanding of the rate controlling processes.

Figures 4.21 - 4.24 examine the effect that bulk zinc concentration has on the association

factor n, the interfacial pH, and the interfacial zinc and D2EHPA concentrations. At low

[…]

[Zn] = 0.05M, Formal [D2EHPA] t o t a l = 0.05 M , pH = 4.5, T = 25°C,
filter = 0.45pm, co = 100 rpm

coefficient is a function of the viscosity, it will also change, creating another source of error.

Also, the assumption that there is no speciation redistribution in the boundary layer is highly

suspect, as will be shown later.

The predicted zinc flux vs. preload is compared with experimental data in Figures 4.35

and 4.36. As outlined earlier, the model overpredicts the zinc flux at low preloads, and fits

the data acceptably at high preloads for the given (WP^.

The effect of different values of the organic side diffusion coefficients, the equihbrium

constant K^, and the filter equivalent thickness L/a on the predictions of the extended

mathematical model were examined, with the results shown in Figures 4.37 through 4.39.

Again, the extraction rate is quite sensitive to both the organic side diffusion coefficients and

the filter equivalent thickness, but relatively insensitive to changes in Ka.

85

Zinc Flux vs. Preload
w = 100 rpm

Preload (% Loading)

Figure 4.35 Effect of preload on zinc flux : [Zn] = 0.05M, Formal
[D2EHPA] t o t a l = 0.05 M , p H = 4.5, T = 25 °C, filter = 0.45pm,
co = 100 rpm, $12/p\3 = 6 x 10 s

Zinc Flux vs. Preload

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Preload (% Loading)

Figure 4.36 Effect of preload on zinc flux: [Zn] = 0.05M, Formal
[D2EHPA] t o t a I = 0.05 M , p H = 4.5, T = 25 °C, filter = 0.45pm,
co = 300 rpm, pVp^ = 6 x 10 s

86

Sensitivity Analysis - Zinc Flux vs. Preload
vary Organic Diffusion Coefficients

o
CD
CO

o
E

oo
O

X

X

o c
N

6 -
i

5-

4

3

2 A
1

\
\

W
\ \ \ \ \

" - ? \ W \
W W

• Experimental Data
— +20%

+10%
— Model Value
—- -10%
—- -20%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
Preload (% Loading)

100%

Figure 4.37 Zinc flux vs. preload for changes in the organic species diffusion
coefficients : [Zn] = 0.05M, Formal [D2EHPA] t o t a l = 0.05 M ,
p H = 4.5, T = 25°C, filter = 0.45pm, co = 100 rpm, pVpa3 = 6 x 10 s

Sensitivity Analysis - Zinc Flux vs. Preload
Vary "Equilibrium Constant

o
CD
CO

o
E

co
O

X

3
o c

N

6

5

4

3 H

2

1

A W \
N ' W W

- N S N

w w
- w

Experimental Data
x4
x2
Model Value
x0.5
xO.25

\ \ \ \ \

0% 20% 40% 60%
Preload (% Loading)

80% 100%

Figure 4.38 Zinc flux vs. preload for changes in the equilibrium constant :
[Zn] = 0.05M, Formal [D2EHPA] t o t a l = 0.05 M , pH = 4.5, T = 25 'C,
filter = 0.45um, co = 100 rpm, p 1 2 /p 1 3 = 6 x 10"5

87

Sensitivity Analysis - Zinc Flux vs. Preload
7 . . • V a r V U a

o

CD

o
E

0 0

O

X
13

o cr
N

6

5

4

3 j

2

1

0

S > ^ X
\ \ \
< - X \

sX>-

• Experimental Data
+20%

------ +10%
Model Value

— - -10%
— - -20%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
Preload (% Loading)

100%

Figiure 4.39 Zinc flux vs. preload for changes in the filter equivalent
thickness L / a : [Zn] = 0.05M, Formal [D2EHPA] t o t a l = 0.05 M ,
p H = 4.5,T = 25°C, filter = 0.45pm, co = 100 rpm, p 1 2 /p 1 3 = 6 x 10 s

4.5.2 Extended Model Predictions

Examination of the interfacial and bulk concentration values computed by the

extended model provides some valuable insights into the nature of the reactions which are

occurring at the interface and in the bulk phases.

The aqueous interfacial zinc concentration and the interfacial pH both increase as

expected for increasing preload CFigures 4.40 and 4.41). As zinc flux decreases, less Z n 2 + is

required and fewer H + ions are produced at the interface, resulting in a shallower

concentration gradient for both species.

Due to the multiple species equihbrium in both the organic bulk and at the interface,